
1. REOUESTED MOTION: 

Lee County Board Of County Commissioners 
Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No. 20041681 

ACTION REOUESTED: Approve Change Order No. 2 to RFP-03-03 ADA Paratransit Services, Contract No. 2534, 
with Good Wheels to increase the rates for the months of December 2004 through March 2005 in the amount 01 
$467,500.00. 

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Board approval is required 

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: The purpose of this Change Order is to increase the rates for the months 01 
December 2004 through March 2005 for this short-term arrangement. 

2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 3. MEETING DATE: 

Transit Division 

COMMISSION DISTRICT #: 
4. AGENDA: 5. REOUIREMENT/PURPOSE: 

(Specifv) 
6. REOUESTOR OF INFORMATION: 

WALK ON 
TIME REQUIRED: 

7. BACKGROUND: / 

On November 9. 2004 the Board aooroved to Reiect the sole oroposer under RFP-04-02 ADA Paratiansit Service 
and authorized staff to provide the’service in-house at an annualized cost savings to Lee County of $60,000. The 
Board also approved a budget amendment resolution to establish a ADA Paratransit budget to perform the 
service with county personnel and a transfer from general fund reserves in the amount of $529,862.00. The Boarc 
also approved the addition of 48 county positions to provide the ADA Service. Lastly, the Board authorized Staf 
to bring back any subsequent blue sheets needed for the ADA Service. 

Staff is now moving forward in providing the ADA Service in-house. Lee County Transit Staff and Good Wheek 
are committed to making this a seamless transition. Change Order #2 is for a short-term arrangement with Gooc 
Wheels, during this transition period, and authorizes an increase in the current rates for the months of December 
2004 through March 2005. 

knds are available in KI5440148600.503490.08.‘ 
8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL: 

10. COMMISSION ACTION: 

APPROVED 
DENIED 
DEFERRED 
OTHER 



LEE COUNTY PROFESSIONAL SERVICE/SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT 
CHANGE ORDER/SUPPLEMENTAL TASK AUTHORIZATION 

q Change Order 
0 Supplemental Task Authorization 

NO.: 2 

(A Change Order or Supplemental Task Authorization Requires Approval by the Department Director for 
Expenditures Under $25,000 or Approval by the County Manager for Expenditures Between $25.090 and 
$50,000 or Approval by the Board of County Commissioners for Expenditures over $50,000) 

CONTRACT/PROJECT NAME: ADA PARATRANSIT SERVICES 

CONSULTANT: Good Wheels PROJECT NO.: __ 

SOLICIT NO.: RFP-03-03 CONTRACT NO.: 2534 ACCOUNT NO.: ___ 

REQUESTED BY:Steve Mvers. Lee Tran DATE OF REQUEST: November 30.2004 

Upon the completion and execution of this Change Order or Supplemental Task Authorization by both parties 
the Consultant/Provider is authorized to and shall proceed with the following: 

EXHIBIT “CO/STA-A: SCOPE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE: DATED: November 30.2004 

EXHIBIT “CO/STA-B: COMPENSATION & METHOD OF PAYMENT: DATED: November 30.2004 

EXHIBIT “CO/STA-C: TIME AND SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE: DATED: November 30.2004 

EXHIBIT “CO/STA-D: CONSULTANTS/PROVIDERS ASSOCIATED 
SUB-CONSULTANT(S)/SUB-CONTRACTORS: 

EXHIBIT “COISTA-E: PROJECT GUIDELINES AND CRITERIA: 

DATED: November 30.2004 

DATED: November 30.2004 

It is understood and agreed that the acceptance of this modification by the CONSULTANT/PROVIDER 
constitutes an accord and satisfaction. 

Date Accepted: / 

APPROVED: 
Corporate Seal 

Bv: 
*County Attorney’s Office Date 

*County Attorney signature needed 
for over Board level expenditures only. 

CMO:023:09/25101 

COUNTY APPROVAL: 

By: 
Department Director 
(Print Name) 
(Under $25,000) 

Date Approved: 

By: 
County Manager (Between 
($25,000 and under $50,000) 
Date Approved: 

By: 
Chairman 
Board of County Commissioners 
Date Approved: 



a CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. i?. 

0 S”PPLEMENTAl.%ASK AUTHORIZATION No.- 

EXHIBIT “CO/STA-A” 

Date: November 30.2004 

SCOPE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

For ADA PARATRANSIT SERVICES 

SECTION 1 .OO CHANGE(S) TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

The “Scope of Professional Services” as set forth in Exhibit “A” of the Professional Services 
Agreement, or Service Provider Agreement, referred to hereinbefore is hereby supplemented, 
changed or authorized, so that the CONSULTANT or SERVICE PROVIDER, shall provide and 
perform the following professional services, tasks, or work as a supplement to, change to. or 
authorized to. the scope of services previously agreed to and authorized: 

. This is a short-term arrangement to allow for increase in rates for the months of 
December, 2004 through March, 2005. 

. All other terms and conditions apply, as written in the original agreement dated May 13, 
2003. 

‘Attach additional pages. if needed 

Page m of &l 
CMO:025 
09/25/01 



q CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 2 

0 SUPPLEMENTA?rTASK AUTHORIZATION No. _ 
EXHIBIT “CO/.STA-8” 

Date: November 30.2004 

COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT 

For ADA PARATRANSIT SERVICES 

SECTION 1 .OO CHANGE(S) IN COMPENSATION 

The compensation the CONSULTANT, or SERVICE PROVIDER, shall be entitled to receive for 
providing and performing the su 
enumerated in the Sco 

plemented, changed or authorized services, tasks, or work as set forth and 
of ervtces set forth In this CHANGE ORDER OR SUPPLEMENTAL TASK !f 

AUTHORIZATION AGREMENT, Exhibit “CO/STA-A”, attached hereto shall be as follows: 

NOTE: A Lum 
CONSULTANf shoul 

Sum L.S.) or Not-to-Exceed (N.T.E.) amount of compensation to be paid the 
6 be established and set forth below for each task or sub-task described 

and authorized in Exhibit “S/COA-A”. In accordance with Professional Services Agreement 
Article 5.03 2) “Method of Payment”, tasks to be paid on a Work-in-Progress payment basrs 
should be i6entified (WIPP). 

Task 
Number 

la 

lb 

lc 

Id 

2a 

2b 

2c 

2d 

3a 

3b 

4a 

4b 

5a 

5b 

Task Title 
Cost er lndtvrdual ADA A 

R 
mbulatorytnp In 

coun owned vehicle 
Individual ADA Wheelchair trip in 

Cost r multi-load ADA ambulatory trip in 
court R” owned vehicle 

- Cost 
coun R” 

r multi-load ADA Wheelchair trip in 
owned vehicle 

Cost per Individual ADA Ambulatory trip in 
non-county owned vehicle 
Cost per Individual ADA Wheelchair trip in 
non-county owned vehicle 
Cost per multi-load ADA ambulatory trip in 
non-countv owned vehicle 
Cost per multi-load ADA Wheelchair trip in 
non-county owned vehicle 
Coordination Fee for demand trips, i.e. 
Dial A Ride 
Coordination for Subscripttn trips, i.e. Dial 
A Ride 
Coordination fee for demand tri s 
provided by LeeTran employees for A 8 A 
sponsored trips 
Coordination fee for subscription tri s 
provided by LeeTran employees for A B A 
sponsored trips 
Credit to Leq;n foLd?nsportation of 
Individual Sponsored 
Ambulatory Passengers provided by 
carders in countv vehicles. 
Credit to LeeTmn for transportation of 
Individual Non ADA Sponsored 

carriers in countv ve%cles. 
Wheelchair Passen ers provided by 

(list Is continued on next page) 

Amount of 
Compensation 

18.60 

18.60 

13.45 

13.45 

24.10 

29.13 

16.55 

20.31 

2.95 

2.95 

2.95 

2.95 

-5.50 

-10.53 

Indicate 
Basis of, 

CyL2TrnFTF 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea W.I.P.P. 

Ea W.I.P.P. 

Ea W.I.P.P. 

If ft tkc&le 
8 

(W.I.P.P.) 
W.I.P.P. 

W.I.P.P. 

W.I.P.P. 

W.I.P.P. 

W.I.P.P. 

W.I.P.P. 

W.I.P.P. 

W.I.P.P. 

W.I.P.P. 

W.I.P.P. 

W.I.P.P. 



5c 

5d 

6a 

6b 

6c 

6d 

TOTAL 

Credit to LeeTr& for transportation of 
Multi-Load Non ADA Sponsored 
Wheelchair Passen 
cmiers in countv ve 8. 

ers provided by 
icles. 

Credit to LeeTran for transportation of 
Individual Non ADA Sponsored 
Ambulatory Passengers provided by 
LeeTran in county vehicles. 
Credit to LeeTran for transportation of 
Individual Non ADA Sponsored 
Wheelchair Passengers rovided by 
LeeTran in county vehr es. J 

Credit to LeeTran for transportatron of 
Multr-Load Non ADA Sponsored 
Ambulatory Passen ers provided by 
carders in countv ve 7i icles. 

- 

Credit to LeeTran for transportation of 
Multi-Load Non ADA Sponsored 
Ambulatory Passengers provided by 
LeeTran in county vehicles. 
Credit to LeeTran for tra rtation of 
Multi-Load Non ADA Spk%ked 
Wheelchair Passengers provided by 
LeeTran in county vehicles. 

-14.55 

- . 

-6.86 

-22.10 

-27.13 

I 
Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

NTE 
NTE 
NTE 
NTE 
NTE 

NTE 

W.I.P.P. 

W.I.P.P. 

W.I.P.P. 

W.I.P.P. 

W.I.P.P. 

W.I.P.P. 

Page B2 of B3 



q CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 2 

0 SUPPLEMENTAOLrTASK AUTHORIZATION No. _ 
EXHIBIT “CO/STA-B” 

Date: November 30.2004 

SECTION 2.00 SUMMARY OF CHANGE(S) IN COMPENSATION 

Pursuant to and in consideration of the than e s 
CHANGE ORDER or AGREEMENT, Exhibit “C d iA- S 

in the Scope of Professional Services set forth in the 
A” 

agreed to 
the compensation the COUNTY has previously 

Services I! 
ay to the CONSULTANT, or SERVICE PROVIDER, as set forth in Exhibit “B” of the Professional 

greement, or Service Provider Agreement, shall be changed to be as follows: 

Corn ensation 
In t I! e Basic 
Agreement 

/ $467,500.00 1 $672,500.00 / 

Page B3 of B-J 



[XI CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 2 

0 SUPPLEMENTAL T/%K AUTHORIZATION No. - 

TIME AND SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE 

For ADA PARATRANSIT SERVICES 

EXHIBIT “CO/STA-C 

Date: November 30. 2004 

SECTION 1.00 CHANGES FOR THIS CHANGE ORDER OR SUPPLEMENTAL TASK 
tMtNT 

The time and schedule of completion for the various hases or tasks re uired to rovide and 
perform the services tasks or work set forth in this CHANGE ORDER or SUPf%EMENfAL TASK 
AUTHORIZATION A’GREEMENT. Exhibit “CO/STA-A”. entitled “Scooe of Professional Services” 
attached hereto is as follows: 

Phase and/or 
Task Reference 
as Enumerated 
in EXHIBIT “A 

Name or Title 
of Phase and/or Task 

NO CHANGt 

Number of 
Calendar Days 
For Corn letton 
of Each B hase 
and/or Task 

Cumulative Number 
of Calendar Days 
For Completion 
from Date of 
Notice to Proceed 
For this CO or STA 

CM01027 
09/25/01 



q CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 2 

0 SUPPLEMENTAL T;;K AUTHORIZATION No. - 
EXHIBIT “CO/STA-c” 

TIME AND SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE 

For ADA PARATRANSIT SERVICES 

Date: November 30.2004 

SECTION 2.00 I IN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ON 
WLt Ot PtHtUKMANCt 

Pursuant to and in consideration of the than es in the Sco e of Professional Services in this 
CHANGE ORDER or SUPPLEMENTAL TASK AU 4-l ORlZATlOf?AGREEMENT Exhibit “CO/STA-A” 
the time and schedule the COUNTY and the CONSULTANT, or SERVICE PROVIDER, has previous1 ’ 
agreed to for all of the work to be done under this Professional Services Agreement, or Servrce Provr IK er 
Agreement, shall be changed to be as follows: 

Phase and/or 
Task Reference 
as Enumerated in 
EXHIBIT ‘A’ and 
3X!:” ‘CO1 

Name or Title 
of Phase and/or Task 

~ Number of Cumulative Number 
Calendar Days 
For Corn letion 

of Calendar Days 

8 
For Corn letion 

of Each hase From Da e of r 
and/or Task Notice to Proceed 

CMO:027 
09/25/01 

Page c2 of c2 



q CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 2 

0 SUPPLEMENTAL TAgK AUTHORIZATION No. - 
EXHIBIT “CO/STA-D” 

Date: November 30.2004 

For ADA PARATRANSIT SERVICES 

sub-contractor(s) to assist the CONSULTANT or’SERVICE PR(a\EIDER in rovidin and erformin the services, 
CONSULTANT or SERVICE PROVIDER intends to en a e the following sub-consultant(s) and/or 

M.s.sE~M~Nl(,required under this CHANGE ORDER, or SUPPLEMENTAL fASK A&HOkZATIO~ 

(If none, enter the word “none” in the space below.) 

Disadvantaged, 
Service and/or 

Minority or 
SuSu$~sultant 

Woe to be Name and Address of 
Women Business are Exempted 

;Fn;d;dl Individual or Firm 
Enterprise, (If Yes, from Prime 
Indicate Type) ~;o~;~t’s Insurance 

NONE Yes No Me Yes No 

CMO:028 
09/25/01 

Page Dl of Dl 



&l CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 2 

[7 SUPPLEMENTAL l%K AUTHORIZATION No. - 

PROJECT GUIDELINES AND CRITERIA 

For ADA PARATRANSIT SERVICES 

EXHIBIT “CO/STA-E” 

Date: November 30.2004 

As a supplement, or change, to the Project Guidelines and Criteria set forth in the 
Professional Services Agreement, or Service Provider Agreement, Exhibit “E”, the COUNTY 
has established the following Guidelines, Criteria, Goals, Objectives, Constraints, Schedule, 
Budget, and/or Requirements which shall serve as a guide to the CONSULTANT, or 
SERVICE PROVIDER, in performing the professional services, tasks, orwork to be provided 
pursuant to the professional services set forth hereinbefore in CHANGE ORDER or 
SUPPLEMENTAL TASK AUTHORIZATION AGREEMENT, Exhibit “CO/STA-A”, attached 
hereto: 

ITEM No. 1 

(If none, enter the word “None” in the space below.) 

NONE 

CMO:029 
09/25/01 


